

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

KEITH ASHMUS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.
THOMAS M. COUGHLIN, JR., et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

:
: Supreme Court Case No. 2024-0264
:
:
: On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
: Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate
: District, Court of Appeals Case No. CA-
: 23-112816
:
:
:

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO REALTORS®
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ASHMUS**

Robert J. Tucker (0082205)
Baker & Hostetler, LLP
200 Civic Center Drive, Suite 1200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 228-1541
Fax: (614) 462-2616
rtucker@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio
REALTORS®*

Mark L. Rodio (0065134)
FRANTZ WARD LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 3000
Cleveland, OH 44114
Direct 216.515.1640
Fax 216.515.1650
mrodio@frantzward.com

Attorney for Appellant Keith Ashmus

Thomas M. Coughlin, Jr. (0055419)
Robin Christine Kunikis (0091061)
RITZLER, COUGHLIN & PAGLIA, LTD.
1360 East Ninth Street
500 IMG Center
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
T: 216-241-8333
F: 216-241-5890
tcoughlin@rcp-attorneys.com
rkunikis@rcp-attorneys.com

Colin P. Sammon (0076011)
SAMMON LAW, LLC
4931 Shady Brooke Run
Medina, Ohio 44256
P. 216-978-3308
colin@sammonlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellees Thomas and
Melissa Coughlin*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW	2
I. <u>Proposition of Law I:</u> Neither a recorded sewer easement nor any sewer line located within it constitutes a defect that must be disclosed by a seller of residential property	2
A. This Court should not interpret the RPD Form to require disclosure of an underground physical condition located within a publicly recorded easement.....	3
B. The Eighth District Wrongly Applied the Law Regarding As- Is Sales in Ohio.....	6
II. <u>Proposition of Law II:</u> Sellers of residential real property are only obligated to disclose non-observable physical conditions that could inhibit a person’s use of the property based on its current use.	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arbogast v. Werley</i> , 2010-Ohio-2249 (6th Dist.)	7
<i>Ashmus v. Coughlin</i> , 2024-Ohio-341 (8th Dist.)	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Bechtel v. Turner</i> , 2020-Ohio-4078 (10th Dist.)	8
<i>Belluardo v. Blankenship</i> , 1998 Ohio App. LEXIS 2409 (8th Dist. June 4, 1998)	7
<i>Cox v. Estate of Wallace</i> , 1987 Ohio App. LEXIS 10358 (12th Dist. Dec. 31, 1987)	5
<i>Eiland v. Coldwell Banker Hunter Realty</i> , 122 Ohio App.3d 446 (8th Dist. 1999)	6, 8
<i>Fraley v. Ohio Dept. of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 2019-Ohio-2804 (10th Dist.)	11
<i>Jones v. Gilbert</i> , 2023-Ohio-754 (3d Dist.).....	8, 11
<i>Kaye v. Buehrle</i> , 8 Ohio App.3d 381 (9th Dist. 1983)	2
<i>Layman v. Binns</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 176 (1988)	2
<i>Lewis v. Basinger</i> , 2004-Ohio-6377 (7th Dist.)	6, 7
<i>Majoy v. Hord</i> , 2004-Ohio-2049 (6th Dist.)	7
<i>Mar Jul, L.L.C. v. Hurst</i> , 2013-Ohio-479 (4th Dist.)	6
<i>Moreland v. Ksiazek</i> , 2004-Ohio-2974 (8th Dist.)	7

<i>Nieberding v. Barrante</i> , 2021-Ohio-2593 (8th Dist.)	10, 11
<i>Roberts v. McCoy</i> , 2017-Ohio-1329 (12th Dist.)	12
<i>Tipton v. Nuzum</i> , 84 Ohio App.3d (9th Dist. 1992)	8
Statutes	
R.C. 4735.67	5
R.C. 5302.30	2, 3, 7
